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ROB BONTA

Attorney General of California

JENNIFER EULER

Chief Assistant Attorney General

JOEL SAMUELS

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 234574 ]

Division of Medi-Cal Fraud & Elder Abuse
2329 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 200
Sacramento, CA 95833-4252
Telephone: (916) 621-1822
Fax: (916) 263-0426
E-mail: Joel.Samuels@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for the People of the State of California

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Case No.
CALIFORNIA,
FELONY COMPLAINT
Plaintiff,

V.

RICARDO RIVERA (a.k.a. RICK
RIVERA), LOUIS MASER (a.k.a. LOU
MASER), CHRISTOPHER JAROMAY,
GARRY GERARDO, BERNARD
CAMPILAN, CHRISTELA BALUBAR,
MATT ROSE, MARINA JAROMAY,
MERITO JAROMAY, GREGORY
PRITCHARD, JUAN MURILLO, THU
DANG, KRISTEL VILLAR, and NELSON
MANMANO,

Defendants.

The People of the State of California hereby allege that in the County of Sacramento, State
of California and elsewhere, within the State of California, before the making of this criminal
complaint, the above-named defendants, RICARDO RIVERA (a.k.a. RICK RIVERA), LOUIS
MASER (ak.a. LOU MASER), CHRISTOPHER JAROMAY, GARRY GERARDO, BERNARD
CAMPILAN, CHRISTELA BALUBAR, MATT ROSE, MARINA JAROMAY, MERITO
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JAROMAY, GREGORY PRITCHARD, JUAN MURILLO, THU DANG, KRISTEL VILLAR,
and NELSON MANMANO, committed the following criminal offenses:

COUNT 1

PENAL CODE SECTION 182(a)(4) - FELONY
16 mos/2yr/3yr (PC 1170(h))

On or about, and between November 13, 2012 and November 19, 2019, in the County of

Sacramento and elsewhere, defendants Ricardo Rivera (also known as Rick Rivera), Lou Maser,

| Christopher Jaromay, Garry Gerardo, Bernard Campilan, Christela Balubar, Matt Rose, Marina

Jaromay, Merito Jaromay, Gregory Pritchard, Juan Murillo, Thu Dang, Kristel Villar, and Nelson
Manmano, and other persons whose names are unknown to the Attorney General did conspire,
aid, abet, and agree with at least one other co-defendant and other persons whose names are
unknown to the Attorney General to commit the crime of Conspiracy to Obtain Money or
Property by False Pretenses, in violation of Section 182(a)(4) of the California Penal Code, a
Felony.
OVERT ACTS

The Attorney General o'f the State of California further charges that pursuant to the above
conspiracy and to carry out the objects thereof, each defendant and co-defendant did, on or about
November 13, 2012 to November 30, 2020, in the County of Sacramento, and elsewhere, in the
State of California, commit various overt acts including, but not limited to, the following:

OVERT ACT #1: From December of 2015 to November 30, 2020, defendants Larry Dela
Cruz, Rick Rivera, Lou Maser, Christopher Jaromay, Garry Gerardo, Bernard Campilan, Christela
Balubar, Matt Rose, Marina Jaromay, Merito Jaromay, Gregory Pritchard, Juan Murillo, Thu
Dang, Kristel Villar, and Nelson Manmano, and other co-conspirators offered and sold
investments for the financing, construction, and operation of Pagudpud Sands Resort LLC
(hereinafter PSR), a “condotel” resort to be built in the Philippines. In the solicitation, offer, and
sale of PSR, all defendants relied on and used misrepresentations, omissions of material facts, and
a fraudulent scheme to persuade their victims to invest. During this time, PSR’s principal office
was first located at 2973 Fulton Avenue, Suite B, Sacramento, California and later moved to 1010

Hurley Way, Sacramento, California.
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OVERT ACT #2: On or about, and between December 1, 2015 and January 12, 2016,
Larry Dela Cruz and Christopher Jaromay éffered and sold Leilani Bankhardt and Christine
Hansen, an investment in PSR. On January 12, 2016, Leilani Bankhardt wrote a check for
$25,000 to Rely On Inc. for the purpose of making an investment in PSR. On or about December
8, 2014, Larry Dela Cruz and Ricardo Rivera opened an account at Chase Bank in the name of
Rely On Inc. dba Rely On Veterans Benefits with the address of 2975 Fulton Ave., Sacramento,
California, 95821. Dela Cruz and Rivera were the only signatories for this account, # 669672987,
hereinafter referred to as Rely On account 987.

OVERT ACT #3: On or about January 14, 2016, Rick Rivera signed checks on Rely On
Inc. account 987 with the memo “LIJjfffi” to pay Christopher Jaromay $2,000 and to pay Larry
Dela Cruz $250. The payments to Jaromay and Dela Cruz were for their roles in obtaining L-
B 223 B B s investment. It was part of PSR’s operation to pay a
“commission” to the individuals who were involved in obtaining investments in PSR.

OVERT ACT #4: On or about March 15, 2016, Larry Dela Cruz and Ricardo Rivera, as
managing members, filed Articles of Organization and registered Pagudpud Sands Resort LLC as
a Domestic Limited Liability Company in the State of Nevada. On March 15, 2016, the State of
Nevada issued a business license to Pagudpud Sands Resort, LLC. In the following years, there
were annual filings for Pagudpud Sands Resort, LLC filed effective March 10, 2017, January 30,
2018, January 03, 2019, January 28, 2020, and March 16, 2021. Nelson Manmano was also a co-
founder of PSR and worked to offer and sell PSR in Hawaii.

OVERT ACT #5: On or about, March 4, 2016 and April 4, 2016, Larry Dela Cruz,
Ricardo Rivera, Christopher Jaromay, Lou Maser, and Nelson Manmaﬁo offered and sold ]'
THEE (OB D 2 investment in PSR. Dt [ invested $95,000 in PSR on or
about April 14, 2016.

OVERT ACT #6: On or about, and between March 15, 2016, Larry Dela Cruz offered and
sold R} Fjjjij (OB [ 2~ investment in PSR. On or about March 15, 2016, ]
invested $230,000.
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PENAL CODE SECTION 12022.6
To January 1,2018

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.6 and People v. Medeiros (2021)

46 Cal.App 5th 1142, that the offenses in counts 1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22,

23,24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48,

49,51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 72, 73, 74, 75, 7,6 ,77, 90,

91, 92, 96, 97, and 98 took place prior to January 1, 2018 and are subject to the enhanced

penalties of this section for a taking in an amount greater than $3,200,000.

[ declare under penalty of perjury, on information and belief, pursuant to the laws of the

State of California, that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: May 20, 2021

Respectfully Submitted.

RoB BONTA
Attorney General of California
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JOEL SAMUELS

Deputy Attorney General

Attorneys for the People of the State of
California
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